Illinois law.
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Section 119.200  General requirements 

a)	Programs shall be located to promote integration of individuals into their communities.  In addition to the requirements in subsections (e) and (f) of this Section, examples of integration include locations near public transportation, shopping, restaurants, and recreation. 

b)	Programs shall provide a minimum of five hours of programming per day, excluding transportation time to and from the program, and excluding mealtime unless training during meals is a documented part of the plan.  Individuals may attend less than 5 hours if required and documented by a physician or the interdisciplinary team. 

c)	No individual shall be transported in a one-way trip that exceeds one hour, excluding field trips. 

d)	Transportation required for individuals shall be the responsibility of the provider. 

e)	Programs shall not be located in buildings where individuals reside. 

f)	Programs attended by individuals residing in licensed long-term care facilities shall promote the principles of program independence and community integration by meeting two of the following three criteria: 

1)	No more than 25 percent of the direct-care staff hours allocated to the program shall be provided by personnel also employed by a licensed long-term care facility in a residential services capacity; 

2)	At least 30 percent of the individuals in the program shall not reside in the same licensed long-term care facility; or 

3)	The location of the program shall not be within or adjacent to the boundaries of any licensed long-term care facility having individuals in the program. 

g)	The Department shall grant a waiver of the requirements in subsections (f)(1) and (2) of this Section for individuals of licensed long-term care facilities whose physicians have determined that participation in a program away from the residence will present a risk to the individual's health. Physicians shall document and annually update this medical determination in the individual's records. 

(Source:  Amended at 22 Ill. Reg. 16244, effective August 27, 1998) 
